Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full name({s) and
address(es} of administrators

* Delete as appropriate

(b} Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Companles House to contact you if
there is a query on the form. The
contact information that you give
be visible to searches of the

Form 2.178
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.178
Name of Company Company number
Martell Press Limited 01269137
In the Court case number
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 723109 of 2009
Manchester District Registry
(full name of court)

We (a) Philip Francis Duffy and Paul David Williams, both of
MCR

43-45 Portman Square

London

WIH 6LY

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 22 April 2009

Signed

Dated 22 APRW_ 2O

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

WI1H 6LY

use, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

(LT E—

23/04/2009

COMPANIES HOUSE

form 2.17B.doc




Martell Press Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors
22 April 2009

Martell Press Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
For the period from 4 March 2009 to 22 April 2009
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

to the Insolvency Act 1986

22 April 2009

CORPOAATE
REETRUCTURING

paa—umrd

ADM 04150




Martell Press Limited {In Administration)

Report to Creditors
22 April 2009

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment:

Date of report:

Appointed by:

Court reference:

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

Philip Francis Duffy

Paul David Williams

4 March 2009

22 April 2009

GE Commercial Finance Limited, the holder of a Qualifying

Floating Charge

Manchester District Registry no. 723109 of 2009

ADM 04150

o

e

CORFORATE
AKSTRUCTURNG




Martell Press Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
22 April 2009

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Background

3. Events leading up to the Administration
4, Purpose of the Administration

5. Progress of the Administration to date
6. Statement of Affairs

7. Joint Administrators’ remuneration

8. Dividend prospects / Prescribed Part
9. EC Regulation

10. Creditors’ meeting

11. End of the Administration
12. Joint Administrators’ proposals

13. Other matters

APPENDICES

1, Statutory information

2. Receipts and payments account

3. Schedule of creditors

4. Schedule of Joint Administrators’ time costs
5. Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees

6. Form 2.21B Creditor's request for a meeting
7. Proof of debt form

CORPORATL
REBTRUBTURIND

g

ADM 04150




Martell Press Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors
22 April 2009

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

INTRODUCTION

Philip Francis Duffy, and I, both of MCR, were appointed Joint Administrators of Martell Press
Limited ("the Company™) on 4 March 2009 by GE Commercial Finance Limited ("GE"), the holder
of a qualifying floating charge under paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the Joint Administrators are being exercised by either one of us.

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to our appointment and the steps taken by us
to date.

BACKGROUND

The Company was incorporated on 16 July 1976. Statutory information on the Company and a
summary of its financial position is included at Appendix 1.

The Company traded from freehold and leased premises at Hopes Lane, Ramsgate, Kent. The
Company also traded from a leased shop at 203-205 and 207 Northdown Road, Cliftonville,
Margate, Kent, providing stationery and other office supplies.

The Company employed 24 staff all of who were made redundant by the directors on 27 February
2009.

The main trading activity of the Company was printing and stationery suppliers, serving local,
national and international customers.

On 14 September 2007, the current directors purchased the Company from Henry and Charles
Martell, former directors and shareholders of the Company.

The Company was funded through an Invoice Discount ("1D”) facility provided by GE and a loan
and overdraft provided by HSBC Bank plc ("HSBC").

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The Company experienced a decline in sales throughout 2008, This decline resulted in cash flow
difficulties, which were exacerbated by debtors taking longer to pay due to the current economic
downturn.

Concerned over the decline in collections of debtor monies, GE instructed MCR to meet with the
directors of the Company on 26 February 2009 to carry out a review of the debtors.

The Company required additional funding to cover the employees’ wages which were due and
other trade suppliers. Further, the Company had reached its overdraft limit with HSBC and the ID
facility was fully utilised.

The directors were unable to raise other funding for the business and decided that they had no
option but to make all employees redundant on 27 February 2009. In addition the directors had
instructed Begbies Traynor to start the process of putting the Company into Liquidation.

In order to protect its investment, GE took the decision to appoint Administrators. A notice of
intention to appoint was served on HSBC, as HSBC were granted a fixed and floating charge that

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
REBTRUCTURING

=ity




Martell Press Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
22 April 2009

3.6

4.1

4.2

51

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

pre-dated GE's Qualifying Floating Charge. HSBC consented to the process and subsequently, on
4 March 2009, Philip Duffy and I were appointed Joint Administrators.

We considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and, having regard to the
Insolvency Practitioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were no
circumstances preventing us from accepting the appointment.

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:

+ Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or
Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

+ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or mere secured or preferential
creditors.

We believe that the second and third objectives will be achieved.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since our
appointment and will continue to be managed and financed are set out below.

Administration trading period

It was not possible to trade the business during Administration as there were no funds available to
meet the overheads, also the directors had made the staff redundant on 27 February 2009,

Sale of business and assets

Professional valuation agents, King Sturge Plant & Machinery Limited (“King Sturge”), were
instructed to value the chattel assets.

Following our appointment a number of interested parties approached the Administrators with a
view to purchasing the business and certain assets as a going concern. Information on the
Company’s financial history and a schedule of assets were sent to the three interested parties,
however, only one party made an offer for the assets.

The offer was received from Martells Limited. It should be noted that the directors and
shareholders of Martells Limited are Charles and Henry Martell, the former directors and
shareholders of the Company. Henry and Charles Martell have no connection with the Company
other than selling the Company on 14 September 2007.

The offer for the business and certain assets totalled £45,500. After receiving recommendation
from King Sturge that the offer should be accepted, we proceeded with the sale of the business
and certain assets to Martells Limited.

This offer was accepted after declining three prior offers from Martells Limited. The sale was
completed on 7 April 2009,

The consideration was paid in full on completion and was apportioned as follows:

CORPORATE
RECETRUCTUMING

ADM 04150




Martell Press Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
22 April 2009

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

Value
(£)
Plant, Machinery & Stock 45,449
Goodwill 1
45,500

In addition to its fixed and floating charge, GE hold chattel mortgages over certain items of the
plant and machinery. Accordingly, approximately £33,000 from the consideration will be paid to
GE in settlement of the chattel mortgages.

Freehold Property

The freehold property, at Hopes Lane, Ramsgate, Kent, CT12 6UW, was valued at approximately
£160,000 by independent agents, Pearson Gore. HSBC hold a fixed charge over the property
as security in respect of a loan and overdaft facility provided to the Company.

It is noted that the Company leased premises that are owned jointly by Henry and Charles Martell
and D.A. Phillips & Co. Limited ("D.A. Phillips”). The leased premises are adjacent to the freehold
premises. An open party wall exists between both properties.

An offer to purchase the freehold property of £145,000 was received from Martells Limited and
D.A. Phillips. Although below the asking price, we recommended to HSBC that the offer should
be accepted based on the following:

e The cost of sealing the party wall is likely to be in the region of £1,500 in the event that the
property was sold to a third party.
Agents costs would be deductible at 2%.
Security costs of £1,000 will have also been deductible.

e There was no guarantee that a third party would make an offer in excess of £145,000 and
with funds readily available.

HSBC consented with our recommendation and the offer of £145,000 was accepted.

After deducting the legal costs of £1,500 and our time costs of £2,500 in relation to the sale
of the freehold property, the balance of the sale proceeds were paid to HSBC, under the terms of
their fixed charge.

Book debts

As at the date of our appointment, the sales ledger balance was £286,948. The book debts are
assigned to GE in accordance with an Invoice Discounting agreement. As at the date of
appointment, GE were owed approximately £125,000, subject to accruing interest and charges

We have appointed MCR Receivables Management Limited ("MCR-RM"), a company associated
with this firm, to collect the book debts, once GE have collected their indebtedness. At this
point, the book debts will be reassigned to the Company.

To date, a total of £55,625 has been collected by MCR-RM. MCR-RM have reduced GE's
indebtedness to approximately £70,000. It is estimated that a further £166,409 will be collectable.

It is anticipated that there will be a surplus payable into the Administration subject to successful
collection of the remaining book debts.

ADM 04150

CofRrFORATE
RERTALICTURING

ey



Martell Press Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors
22 Aprit 2009

5.19

5.20

5.21

5.22

5.23

5.24

5.25

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

Investigations

Qur investigations into the Company's affairs are currently ongoing.

We have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service regarding the conduct
of the directors that held office in the three years prior to the Administration. This report must be
filed within six months from the appointment date and the content of this report is confidential.
We also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include:

« Transactions at an undervalue, s238 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

e Preferences, s239 of the Insolvency Act 1986; and

» Transactions to defraud creditors, s423 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Should any creditor have any information they wish to bring to our attention, please do so in
writing.

Receipts and Payments
A summary receipts and payments account is shown at Appendix 2.

The receipts and payments account excludes the collection of pre appointment book debts as
these are subject to an ID agreement with GE and are therefore not an asset of the Company.

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

We have engaged the following firms to assist with the sale of the Company’s business and assets
and other statutory matters:

Company Role
King Sturge LLP - Chattels agents — Value stock and chattel assets.
Bermans LLP - Solicitors — Draft the sale of business contract; assist with placing the
Company into Administration and other ad hoc legal matters.
MCR Receivables - Book debt collection.
Management
Limited
Pearson & Gore - Valuation of freehold property
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, we have requested
that the directors provide us with a Statement of Affairs ("SoA™) of the Company.

Both directors have submitted a blank SoA. An SoA will be provided in my next report if
completed in full by the directors.

A schedule of creditors’ names and addresses is attached at Appendix 3. Some creditor amounts
shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not affect the ability for creditors to
claim a different amount.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION
In accordance with Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended, it is proposed that the

basis upon which our remuneration should be fixed, is by reference to the time properly given by
us and our staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

CORPORATE
RERTRUSTURING

ADM 04150




Martell Press Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
22 April 2009

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

The creditors’ committee, if appoeinted, should determine the basis of our remuneration. If no
committee is appointed, a resolution will be required.

Qur time costs for the period 4 March 2009 to and including 17 April 2009 total £32,516.50. A
schedule of these time costs is set out at Appendix 4. Category 1 disbursements total £555.46.

To date, no remuneration or disbursements have been drawn by us.

In addition, our firm has outstanding pre-appointment time costs of £2,589 plus VAT in respect Of
time costs incurred in assisting in placing the Company into Administration in accordance with
Rule 2.67(1)(c). We will seek approval from the secured creditor to draw the costs from asset
realisations.

A Creditors’ guide to Administrator_s' fees is attached to the report at Appendix 5.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART

Secured Creditors

HSBC Bank pic

In consideration for the monies advanced under the loan and overdraft facility, the Company
granted HSBC a mortgage debenture, which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the

assets of the Company.

At the date of our appointment, the Company’'s indebtedness to HSBC was approximately
£224,000, subject to accruing interest and charges.

HSBC has subsequently reduced their indebtness by £141,000 through the sale of property
referred to in paragraph 5.11 above, leaving a balance outstanding of approximately £83,000,
subject to accruing interest and charges.

It is anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to repay HSBC in full.

GE Commercial Finance Limited

The Company granted a second fixed and floating charge to GE as security in respect of the 1D
agreement. Under this agreement the Company‘s book debts were assigned to GE.

The Company's indebtedness to GE is referred to at paragraph 5.14 and 5.15 above.

GE also holds a chattel mortgage over certain of the Company’s plant and machinery. The
idebtedness to GE in respect of this charge will be paid in full through the proceeds of sale of
the plant and machinery to Martells Limited.

Preferential Creditors

We are yet to receive notification of the preferential creditors’ claims. According to the
Company’s books and records, the estimated preferential claims are uncertain, as the employees

may have a claim for unpaid wages and holiday pay.

Any employee claims for arrears of pay and holiday pay are preferential. These will be met by

the Secretary of State, subject to statutory limits.

Sc—

ADM 04150




Martell Press Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
22 April 2009

8.10

8.11

8.12

8.13

8.14

8.15

8.16

9.1

10.

101

10.2

At this stage it is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a distribution
to preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part
Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where a floating charge is created after 15
September 2003 a Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property shall be made available to

non-preferential creditors,

The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows:-

Net property less than £10,000: 50% unless the costs of distribution>benefit
Net property greater than £10,000: 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a maximum
of £600,000.

The maximum value of the ring-fenced proportion of the funds, known as the “Prescribed Part”, is
£600,000.

Based on current information there may be a distribution through the Prescribed Part in this case,
subject to the level of book debt realisations, although it is not possible to estimate the value of
any Prescribed Part at this stage.

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the Company‘s books and records, non-preferential creditors total £364,679. The
non-preferential creditors can be summarised as follows:

£
Trade & Expense Creditors 214,679
HM Revenue & Customs Uncertain
Directors’ Loans 150,000
Total 364,679

Based upon the current information available, it is anticipated that there will not be sufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company, other than
from the Prescribed Part.

EC REGULATION

It is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 ("EC
Regulation™) apply and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation. The centre of main interest of the Company is in England.

CREDITORS' MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedute Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, a creditors’
meeting will not be convened as we believe that the Company will have insufficient property to
enahle a distribution to be made to no-preferential creditors, other than through the Prescribed
Part (if any).

However, we shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting, if requested to by the creditors of the
Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, using the
prescribed form 2.21B, attached at Appendix 6, within 12 days from the date of this report.

ADM 04150

LCORPORATL
REBTRLCTUMING

ter=—sst




Martell Press Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
22 April 2009

10.3

11.

11.1

11.2

12.

121

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that a
deposit will be required for such purpose. Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense
of the Administration if the meeting 50 resolves.

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The options available to us for the exit from the Administration are as follows:

Compulsory Liquidation

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL")
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director
Dissalution of Company

We recommend that, in the event that we form the view that a distribution can be made to non-
preferential creditors, other than from the Prescribed Part, the Company should be placed into
CVL. If we form the view that a distribution cannot be made to non-preferential creditors, other
than from the Prescribed Part, then we recommend that the Company be dissclved once all
assets have been realised. It is likely the latter option will be the cutcome in this case.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
We propose the following:

12.1.1 To continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters in relation to the
Company as we consider necessary until such time as the Administration ceases to have
effect.

12.1.2 To do all such other things and generally exercise all of our powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, as we, in our sole and absolute discretion
consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration.

12.1.3 To seek an extension to the Administration period, if we deem necessary.

12.1.4 When it is anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the Administration than
would be available in a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company into
either CVL, Company Voluntary Arrangement or into Compulsory Liquidation as deemed
appropriate by us. It is proposed that we would act as Joint Liquidators should the
Company be placed into Liquidation. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl
to the Insoivency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3), creditors may nominate a different person
as the proposed Liquidator, provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the
approval of these proposals. In the absence of such nomination, we will be appointed
Joint Liquidators.

12.1.5 In the event that we form the view that the exit options identified in proposal 12.1.4
above are inappropriate, then, in due course, take the necessary steps to give notice to
the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has n¢ property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the Administration will cease and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved.

12.1.6 That we be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration.

12.1.7 That the creditors consider establishing a creditors’ committee. Where no creditors’
committee is established, that our remuneration be fixed by reference to the time

ADM (4150

CORPORATL
HEBTRUCTURING

AR




Marteli Press Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
22 April 2009

12.2

12.3

Joint Administral®r

The affairs,

persanal liability.

properly incurred by us and our staff in attending matters during the Administration and
that we will be allowed to draw such remuneration as and when funds permit without
further recourse to the creditors of the Company.

12.1.8 That MCR be authorised to draw fees of £2,589 plus VAT in respect of time costs incurred
in assisting in placing the Company into Administration, in accordance with Rule
2.67(1)(c) of the Insolvency Act, 1986.

12.1.9 To be authorised to draw our firm’s internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements™), if any.

12.1.10 To be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables Management Limited to assist with
the collection of book debts, where considered appropriate.

12.1.11 That in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.117(3) creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator,
provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of the revised
proposals. In the absence of such nomination, we will be appointed Joint Liquidators,

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the proposals in paragraph 12.1 shall be
deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be
requisitioned by creditors in the manner described in paragraph 10.2 above, provided that no
meeting has been so requisitioned.

We will also be seeking the following resolutions from the secured creditors:

12.3.1 That we be discharged from all liability pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration.

12.3.2 That our remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by them and their
staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

12.3.3 That we be authorised to draw fees of £2,589 plus VAT in respect of time costs incurred
in assisting in placing the Company into Administration in accordance with Rule 2.67(1)(c)
of the Insolvency Act, 1986.

12.3.4 That we be authorised to draw their firm’s internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements™), if any.

12.3.5 That we be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables Management Limited to assist
with the collection of book debts, where considered appropriate.

OTHER MATTERS

If any creditor has any information concerning the Company's affairs that they would like to bring
to our attention, then we should be pleased to hear from them.

her information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Dominic Reason.

business and prope Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents for the Company and without

ADM 04150

CO/RPORATE
HEBTRUCTURING

e




Martell Press Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors
22 April 2009

APPENDIX 1

ADM 04150

CoORPORATE
RERTRUCTURING




Martell Press Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors
22 April 2009
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Date of incorporation 16 July 1976
Registered number 01269137
Company directors’ Martin Gibson and Lan Boxer
Company secretary Ian Boxer
Shareholder Martell Holdings Limited
Trading address Hopes Lane
Ramsgate
Kent
CT12 sUW
Registered office Current: Formerly:
43-45 Portman Square Roper Yard
l.ondon Roper Road
WI1H 6LY Ramsgate, Kent
CT2 7EX
Financial information Period Ended Period Ended
31 July 08 31 July 07
(Draft) (Draft)
£ £
Turnover 1,924,583 1,945,798
Gross Profit
707,656 935,880
Retained
profit/{loss)
for the year (188,552) 88,671
Profit and loss
reserve carrie
forward 244,833 433,385

ADM 04150

CaQrRPFORATE
REBTRUCTURING

-t



Martell Press Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors
22 April 2009

APPENDIX 2

CORPDRATE
RESTRUOTUMND

oy

ADM 04150




Martell Press Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
04 March 2009 to 22 April 2009

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Freehold land & property 145,000.00
HP Asset (1) 45,000.00
Stock 500.00
190,500.00
PAYMENTS
HSBC Bank plc 140,400.00
Fixed charged legal fees 1,500.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 300.00
Employee consultant services 600.00
VAT receivable 135.00
Fixed charge VAT receivable 225.00
143,160.00
Balance In Hand 47,340.00
190,500.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 21 April 2009 11:34




-

Martell Press Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
22 April 2009

APPENDIX 3

ADM 04150

CanroRATE
RERTRUCTURIMG




11:TT 6002 Iudy 12

10°S 12A 105 Sdi

9 ;0 T abed

000 ICE 011D ‘S ‘Siieispeoig ‘peoy AdjjeA sueq ‘153 pu poomyRQ ‘Z N P31 POOM3WOH D0 1002
000 [QE 0T.LD Ua) ‘sJieIspeolg 's193ad 35 "SALIQ N0 8 12buinz aneg 0033
00°0 HSS 689 ‘24ysedue ‘Uos|aN “jied Ssaulsng peoy palpur] ‘esnoH Asieq P17 SUOREUIMWIWO) Asleq 00D
00°0 : DOY bAd ‘2aiysesuer] ‘joodyde|g ‘peoy pIojulo) ‘asnoH abnsaid AJOMIBUD 601D
00'0 : H36 SNG ‘SA0H STTS X0g Od ‘Buissanold [enuad pajiWI] 3dueUlY BJIOALUT 3SOID  SOTID
000 L va8 810 uay ‘sebisam ‘proY JSISUIN BSL A3lpuim BAID T0M3
00'0 nt dNT 110D ‘%3553 ‘plopmeT] ‘912153 |RISNpU] piomeT ‘puens yanos Buisipueypisly saddid  H010D
000 g9/ T2dH ‘png ‘Aingsajdy 122115 uclep ‘g xog Od [e3pajy [eSus3 907100
00'0 dNE £vd ‘yieg “0l1spey ‘peoy SiiBM “ied 549194 1S PI7 Juawabeuely JuBWNDOQ |BIOL H4D 80100
00°0 9VvZ Tva 'uay ‘piojeq ‘peoy dUOISUL ‘BSNOH SIEMUI0D pajywI] BURUL J3SSY 4D €000
00°0 SOZ 97¥d ‘puejAat ‘918353 eLSNpUL BpIS SSOl ‘adejd 3{epsapA 16 pajiwI SUCISEII0 YD v¥O0D
000 OCT 13Q ‘Aguag ‘19245 uewioy ‘sBunjel PIO 3YL paywn BuiyioD Aeploiquia [BIpayIeD [{130)
NYE
000 OT3W U2y ‘duinoqbunyis Huioing ‘peoy aseD ‘anuad Aemalen ' paywiy yN X3d3d eN paywi sousibo jasnose) 0042
00'0 dvb 9ENQ ‘Soun 3N ‘AGSWHD ‘uoisIeqIng ‘peoy UoYIM ‘asnoH uidoy P11 spuesg |eutpled L0700
000 adz 0TIW uay ‘auinogbumis ‘a1e3s3 buipel] Ayull ‘AuQ sunguL 3 wun P17 seamuas bunsauibul gsg 809D
000 1S 91D uay ‘Aeg aulaH ‘sue uoibuipp3 syur Bupulg suonug £049D
000 Y6 SAD ‘SPUB[SIW 1S9 ‘pRoY Weybuiuig ‘WNoD SB1IA ‘2 un ‘('471'd'g) uonelepad sarsnpul bunulg ysnug 209D
000 37T 6131 "193530197 ‘589, x0Q Od ssaulsng sed uysnig 904D
000 0Ag 81D Uy ‘a1ebisom ‘peoy 421Ul eZT siely ueug T0W3
000 HE6 TINL ua) ‘abpuguo] ‘ybnoloquapiy ‘peoy abpuquol ST P17 sdueuajuiel azeg 108D
000 ane 135 ‘aausuag ybnols ‘peoy yled £ SIVIAIRS |epueuly AGqig £09D
00'0 NL6 T3 ‘uopuot ‘spuepidoq “Inogseyiliiy “HNoD UodSapul 1T 27d uonnqguisiq elag 0092
000 4MT TS ‘pPIRIRYS ‘19915 udsn) €6 ‘diysiaupied ygd 2yt of2 pUenodS JO yueg 6080
00'0 A6 €T.LD ‘U ‘ydimpues ‘a3e3s3 [eHIsnpul yampues ‘s Buipjing ‘1 jun SIIIAIDS Julld SIXY LOVD
000 4Z€ bW ‘PIoypag ‘uoibuiple) yled ssauisng Aold T ‘05 xog "0'd ssefboiny 90V
000 47€ S1D U ‘qRISHYM IN PISHISEYD ‘peoy PISIASAUD €2 3se3 ynos Buiuonipuo) 4ty 80V2
00°0 AT 071D uay ‘siespeolg ‘sjeA 3yl 01 uswdinby 350 oY £0VD
00°0 7S8 TZdH ‘aAysweybunong 'AingsajAy ‘peoy PIOXQ ‘BSNOH  PIOXO paYIWIIT HN 00y 60D
000 NQ6 £T.LD sy ‘Aingiajue) ‘yaimpues 139.1S puens Sp-eb sjuRyNsuo) aanealr) dnoio vay Z0vD
000 ZOF £10 W2y ‘Angiasued Hied SsauIsng malasaye] ‘95 Jun P37 SaulYdey ssauisng "3y SO
000 ang S3W U9 ‘weey) ‘1353 {eUISNPUL POOMSPIOT ‘peoy abuaASYLT ‘D AUN py1 ssoneabul [ v POV
F SSAPPY auwieN Aa

si0}pas) Auedwo) - g
pPajiwi ssaid [I9Uen

HOW



TTTT 6007 Iy 17

10°S “18A 108 Sdl

g jo 7 abed

000 b 610 U ‘d1ebiely ‘218153 [RLASNPUT POOMISIM “Yoeoiddy [BIUSUIUCD ‘SY IUN sauoydalay Juay oD
000 YHE 610 ‘U ‘a1ebiely ‘peoy Isinypues Z1 5007 ua)y oD
000 [dZ OTLD usy ‘sieispeolg ‘peoy SpRUWNY 95 Bunoj pey 00A3
000 WYY ZILD ua) ‘a1ebstuey ‘peoy POOMUHON Apuneq TOMD
000 Md9 £ZNg Xa55nS 1583 ‘aulnogise] ‘aallq spuowiie g/ SO 18h[ 000D
000 uepuays I z0S3
00" §AZ 635 ‘uopuoT ‘wet3 MaN ‘peoy Aeidsjo0d V/9E ‘9SNOH AAL P17 Adeuonels AA] S0DD
00’0 €8 07S] 'spa97 'Asjasing ‘peoy uopels ‘asnoH xadodwi P11 saiddng 2210 xadoowy +OID
000 12 01D Wud) ‘slieispeotq ‘oAl Yo33g 6F Jaxog ey pue uel 0083
00°0 MOT $TIW WD) ‘BuoIspiel 12315 J39M S-T o|d yueg DESH bOHD
000 MDIYO 18307 LYA SWOISN)) 1§ SNUASY WH TOHD
00°0 49 /7 ‘joodiaan] “oog s,uaand) ‘suonesad) Adusajosul SLWIOISND) 3 2NUIAIY WH 00HD
00°0 (00 9579 ‘aayssmsadnols ‘ybnoiogbuo ‘peoy U010 ‘asnol Buls SPNpold uoIsLIeH £OHD
00°0 aebippy Juay ‘350D SHONSAIUOH HT 11BpUIS UopIon) 1053
000 SGS THHD ‘lelip ‘PRIYUDNIIG "1O9NS 1B 19 pajiwn plo9 wao £090
00°0 1/ ZHY 'e1ebiay ‘peoy yousueq ‘asnoH asudiajul 2ouURULY |RIISWIWOD 39 2090
000 135 BINL Jud) ‘pIo0 ‘318353 |RIRSNpuUT AISaA ‘g Y2018 ‘€ wuUn PajWIT RIUyYos L4 £04D
000 19+ 17Q8 ‘@HysiioA 159 ‘AlybBiay ‘enuany sBuipAoy “peq sjepadly “ DT Jun P31 D24 Z04D
000 av6 ZZNG ‘Xessng 3583 ‘aulnoqise] ‘pecy (jeysiely £7 “ed ssauisng uojduielg p1] dnouo Japuad 104D
000 4Hb TVQ ‘U ‘piojhes) ‘Aem punoyAaug G-¢ P11 (SJaysiuld Jud) ssojfoin3 $03D
00'0 U8 81D ‘WY ‘Mebisam ‘peoy SPAIPIIN IS £S T 1814 jeiadsag 3)|w3 zog3
000 UCh 610 ‘W) ‘a1ebiely 910157 [RIISNPUT POOMISIM ‘PROY juleyD PN HN uoleaym oow3 £03D
(v
000 8NN ‘ssueyuon ‘ybnosogbulam ‘238353 [elisnpu] peoy uopauld ‘peoy uosialed 0Z-b1 P11 v S03D
000 HEZ S '2IYsayD ‘Hodxd0l5 ‘Aingpa.g Jomo ‘pecy UbiPm Aipuonels uopaby 903D
000 ALO bV ‘SMaH ‘sueqjy 15 ‘Aem poomaioy ‘a1us) Ul ‘asnoH buippa panwn (Mn) buipp3 £03D
000 O bzd) ‘abplque) ‘Aasaaeas ‘Aep sapmoy ‘asnoH ssalboid ‘pajwn (adoin3) JUT ‘S$aLIShpUT 821303 203D
000 XdZ 8bHI ‘URIfIo 159M ‘a1ebyleg ‘a1eis3 |elsnpul Spisauum Pyl sadojaaug a)be3 103D
000 QH9 TON ‘weybumon ‘€21 xod Od NO'3 1092
000 dT 610 WD) ‘ebiely ‘S|IALoYl|) ‘PEOY UMOPYLON THT P11 (S1ebuen) siapunes 3 105D
000 axs 010D Mlo4Nns "Anigpns ‘21e)S3 |eMISNpU] uo3iyD ‘peoy uozing PN pIoJUYY W 3 T0UD
000 QHY ZT.LD "uay ‘S1ebswey ‘anuaay ysng b 12AQ %318Q ooa3
3 SS2IppY atuen Aoy

si1031pas) Auedwo) - g
pajiwi ssald []PHEeW

YOW




1117 6002 ludy 12

10'S “13A DS Sdl

9 J0 £ abeg

00°0 3d9 SNS ‘UOPUIMS ‘|lIH [[{WPLIM ‘913U3D HHd juawabeuely 3PIUIA HHd $0dD
00°0 Hy6 £TAW ‘U ‘weysiaaed ‘Buiiss Hied SsauISng peoy SA0ID Z NN Butpusp poomAliad £0dD
000 ML ENS "YSIIM “UOpUIMS “jled UOISIRW YINoS ‘asiy Suny P11 (Assuoness) @iuad Y0dD
000 ZN9 €PN ‘X255nS 159 ‘Bas-Ag-LueyDI0YS ‘Aep uiydjoq ‘asnoH xady Jadeq ussyinos oouaded 604D
00'0 SY9 995 ‘weytayio] ‘0z xog Od abueip 0002
000 14€ 0T ua)y ‘sieispeolg ‘si9jad 1S ‘peoy ueyby 6 3SINN BULION O0N3
000 SOE LD ‘xas53 ‘aasjuielg ‘peoy soxeT ‘uno) asudisug | pajwiIr XN TOND
000 £dg $TLD ‘uay [ead umopsbuny “19a.0s Joddn ‘spauosie ay L uosajeg 1RBIN 1043
00°0 Y09 LTM ‘uopuo’ ‘peoy puepaes|d SLT/ELT SHIHBYSIIN OOND
000 X3/ Z1D Wy ‘Anquaiue) ‘pie, Jodoy ‘peoy siadoy ‘ Buleaps suing MSY 2AS I e
00°0 T 11D “quay ‘Angseiued 19ans 10:B1e 1S 6¢ ‘dT7 9bed Asping souo( [2BIN 1 00S2
00°0 uosqId ek JW 00WY
000 r Tz 011D Wy ‘suespeolg ‘anliq yoseg 6v Jaxog ueJ I 00y
00'0 OTLD udy ‘siiejspeotg ‘peoy UNOD SI€D 62 (133Je AusH Jy 10700
000 21D "y ‘uoibuiypag ‘peoy eydiy 7 [ISMRIW SBHRYD JIA 001D
000 126 FUM “191S010M ‘PROY BLMUIBAL iR SSauIsng ASjaxiag PI1 XN 0D J1PUdd YSIGNSAIY EOWD
000 DXT 9THY 'XassNS 359M ‘U1eay spiemdeH ‘peoy uadlo || ‘pieA saydul pajywr [Pgefiui BOWD
00°0 SHS 91D ‘s ‘Aeg SusaH ‘suapied susan) 61 uelne 21l 0003
00'0 1LAS 610 uay ‘eebiely H00IqISaM ‘SUSPIeD YIPIsom ASpeD, S2IIAIDS ADURIUNODDY SNP3 201D
000 ZaT 0T.LD ‘) ‘sueispeolg ‘peoy JuolS 8k el 3DA0L pue oSG UHR 1093
00°0 Wy ‘ebiely NOoIqISOM ‘Bnusay D €T 3104 Mew 0043
000 SHE ZNH liNH ‘39205 J2xeg ¢ ‘69 Xog "O'd PajWIT uMOoIg D Ylen 09D
00'0 IXE ETIWD ‘X2553 ‘UOPUIOH ISOM ‘PROY UOIRIS “Jed [eHISNPU] UOPUIOH HT Py dnous) dedew TOWD
0070 axp oD ‘Asung ‘weyniy ‘peoy uspioly ZTT-0T1 PY] 95 puejoiueh 00WD
00°0 THE ZTd ‘IeMmuto) ‘yseljes ‘aue spueooly ‘asnoH uolsy diysiaued uolsy amo €00
000 4V8 ZEW “12153uduely ‘piofals ‘peoy 1915ayD ‘asnoy JaddiD aduBUY [BDISWLOD S ). SPAO[T SO0
000 Dge 7/3Q ‘Aqiaq ‘uoisealg ‘sue Joowbuo P11 (3n) sayddns own (1))
00°0 UOPADID '559ZXA ‘'4YS 63D ‘UopAoiD ‘prOY SQICISIPPY Z ‘@SNOH AgjjoL ‘syuomiaing SIXaNSIX3T Z0D
00°0 ebswey ‘Judy ‘anuaAy UOXIN 61T SSOy 397 00W3
000 NXE 610 ey ‘ajebiely ‘sauq ujwoy ST SUNPLD 2 0093
000 472 0T.LD “JuaX ‘sueispeolg ‘e1els3 [eUIsnpu peoy suosAd ‘Aep endiied pajwin saue v010
000 N3E £21 ‘AsuNS ‘weyoog 18219 Hled |eHIsnpul Weyyoog £ pajiwi suonegnd peawsbupy €OMD
E ssalppy aweN A9y

s1031pai) Auedwo) - g
pajwi] ssaid |IsHven

YOW




1111 6007 MdY 12

10°S "49A 105 Sdl

9 jo { abed

000 9DE Sug Uy ‘uoibuidip ‘peoy jiI MAN ‘asnoH Jaysybury ‘€ Jun dld PHOM SWOIBRYL 00LD
00°0 V£ Z9HD ‘ybnosoquuoig “jieg ssauisng YouD ‘peoy HI0LRD ‘GT WU P SIDIAIDS DIMYID Y AQLD
000 [CE TTIWY X353 ‘Younyouloy ‘Aepy uiodAsjeq sal sg10
000 30b zEQ 10ISHg ‘OIS A|pelg ‘peoy abpuysy 9T XeIdiuT ‘2 N dno.b3} 1810
00'0 SQE 0T.LD “ua) ‘sieIspeoiq ‘sialad 15 ‘peoy uapwe) pg AMPIYD uaydang 0003
0070 [d1 61D ‘Juay ‘2iebiel ‘aeld SPRUYIND HT-ET ‘P17 (Jua) 15e3) 0D w.ely Jeibng isejpueis 605D
00'0 ore zzgd ‘abpuque) ‘uoismes P11 sse01ds 8050
00°0 NVO /1D oy ‘umbuiydiig ‘aue yied b slapunes Jaouads 0053
00°0 (S 1a8 ‘plojpeiq ‘apeied 1se3 ‘asnoyH wnipads ‘661 xog 'O'd P11 s3Nddng saandwo) wnaoads £0SD
ZNS
000 £HNG X955NS 1S9p Bas-Ag-weyaloys ‘Aep uiyd|oq ‘asnoH xady ‘sjqeassay Sjunoddy dnous Jaded uisyinos 90SD
000 (Nt $TIW s ‘2uoispiel] ‘paisieag ‘suet Bule) epz ‘doysiiopm ARUIM PIO BYL P17 (puI) smes uIzisel yinos S0SD
000 LOE 510 “uay ‘9|geRISHYM "Hed SSaUISNg UOS|IM UYor ‘06 WU 9SNoH $335 SEDIAIDS UOIGIYXT ISeT LYInoS +0SD
00°0 (H6 TT1D usy ‘@ebswey ‘umet (oodiaan 1 pajlwn jeuonesdsu] buiyiswos J0SD
000 SdE 51D Us) ‘9|qRISIUM ‘PROY POOAS||ilY ‘D38IST PUL UOSIIM Yyd3sSor 0Z unN SIINIDS IBAlIS £0SD
494 ££9 ‘UIYSI044L1S ‘YUomwse]
000 ‘uoybuiwy ‘Aep Apues ‘ yued ssauisng 0dleD T ‘beyjIA ssauisng Jaquuy £7-22 Jld Buisea auys 205D
OHY 97OM
000 ‘UopuUo ‘UDAMPIY T8 ‘asnop yamAplY ‘20140 pRusssifioy ‘21ua) sjuswAied (euoneN uonnqiisiqg Buipjing uleqos-jules V05D
000 Q10 79 ‘aaysweybupiag ‘Guipeay ‘Aem |eraduw] ‘asnoH duey Spjbajes 8052
0070 16 111D “ua)y ‘slebstuey ‘peoy sbuers zz saoinIas busues)) sjAoy £0WD
000 707 €10 U3y ‘Anglajuen) ‘uapsioH “ied SsauIsng malasaRe ‘Aep sewoy) ‘eg yun P11 0O Beg Jaded suiqoy Z0dD
000 XLT 0T3W s ‘'auinoqbunis ‘mnod yuom|iuay /i Jaulep wsqoy 00M3
V19 ENN ‘ucidweyuion
000 Mled UOYNOL ‘3SO|D UOISUBlY ‘3SNOH UBLWSIUNY ‘Juawiedaq [01juo) JIpalnd dnoJD auloH 13qoy ZOHD
00°0 AHS 835 ‘uopuo ‘peoy asiowidelg 'a.1us) SSO[9-IH SUoIP3YDY P3JILUIT LONRRUILIET Julld SUOID3|RY 00Y2
00'0 Q38 04VS ‘S1ysjoIquiad ‘Aqua] ‘pealy Bulmouy SIEpUDED) BA3DY ¥0dD
00°0 91T 610 ‘Jua) ‘2jebiely ‘peoy pIRIHSNIS 92 S{DOUILRH BI3q3Y 00H3
000 d3€ €10 “uay ‘Ainquaue) ‘weyssiAy ‘a1e1s3 [elnsnpul weyssjAy ‘peoy Bunood si31|ddng appng S0dD
000 dNZ ZNS ‘pue|bu3 ‘uopuims ‘auet uiny Pa)WIN 3N 03S3id 90dD
000 aHT 113 ‘Aduing ‘wosd3y 19908 1523 09 ‘ASNOH JIPaLD) WNIWS.d PaYLUI PRI WNIWBIG 4042
00'0 X/ 111D “uay ‘ajebsiuey ‘peoy sasulld “Yied ssauisng 4aauold P11 {zo0z) Auedwo) Buipiap 1aauold 20dD
E ; S$Saippy SweN Ay

s10)1pa4) Auedwo) - g
pPajiwi ssadd [|9Men

O




TT:TT 6002 Mdy T

10°S "48A 108 Sdl

9 Jo G 3bed

Buijjejol saul 81

000
000 Q£ 9.1 ‘UoNgINS ‘YINos asry HooH ‘tOH panwiy (3N) uad 193z 0020
00°0 vy3Z TAJ ‘aaiyseoue ‘joodyoeg ‘18anS SS0L) ‘asnoyalem Yyl P11 HNA 00AD
00’0 NLT 6THL ,xmmmsm 1SoM ﬁmm”_m:_._w se3 dcm._ auloyJlaquu] asnoH u:wvcwawUE pajilln wao._:m [l X 00D
00°0 o)1 Tva ‘piojueq ‘pecy usauo ‘19918 L3aL9 ‘BUo (IGO0 ‘8 WUN PRI 3DIABS sauA | Bulpem Z0MD
Zd1
000 6I9S d.__:muhoh_uwm Sﬁcmm \wum“mm |el3snpul Emcm_n_u__)_ ﬁmom co_u>m_m ! ISNOH SSHIEM pallWw] sajes uonewWOoINY SSIHIBAA FOND
00'0 XaL 71D ey 'Anqisue) ‘plej Jadoy siauped g Bulem S08d
00°0 ANZ 23W U3y ‘pooalS ‘peoy UGIKND "jied ssauisng piejieg ‘ £ Iun PaNWI JUllg DB)|eM EOMO
00°0 NXT 65 ‘PIBLYRYS HuIn edoing "ed ssauisng pjRuJays ‘asnoH adey pajwn adoin3 MOA 00AD
dgs WeD3
00’0 ._._ouco._ J:m._ NIMIBAA ._mm:or 5, |ned 18 hm.v..—:m“:,_:.uuua. poiaueyD m:wr_nwum 21004 o\u pajiwinf JUoy 91SEA JOPLIA T0AD
000 XNS 8T3S ‘uopuoT ‘peoy (M0 ‘peoy alidsiep ‘10dad Jiqed Z+vT SN paiun sanddns sisjund Asjlea 200D
000 Z50 ETHY ‘XasSNS 159 ‘weysioy ‘plojulls “yed ssauisng asdo) bulidg ‘asnoH pajun paywr sadipy pauun [4{14)
00°0 132 698 ‘spue|piiy 359M ‘AINqp|O ‘peoy uouBWWNS “Yied Ssaulsng 04n3 sleqe AN 10N2>
359 +Q9
00°0 2YSHIOA 159M ‘paojpelg ‘a1e1s3 Butpelt Aemoin3 ‘Aep siepspAcy ‘esnol asudiaiug P11 (IN) d4n 0oNnD
00°0 XNZ OTMN ‘uopuon ‘uspssiim ‘peoy ybiH 92z P11 (99) wapuL S0
000 AJE ZNL "y ‘sijopm @bpuquny ‘peoy paibuo ‘ez Jun SaIAIRS Buipulg apell 10]le]
000 MY 0€3d "iIOHON ‘UUAT $,6ury ‘peoy mopawplo P17 AsaseH B MIOL MmaL
00°0 ZHZ 011D ‘W9)y ‘sieispeoig ‘peoy suoISpe|S 09-99 ‘UCIREIS 32110d PiO auL P11 suiane| Aapoyl £0.LD
00'0 NNZ $1N9 ‘aaysdwey ‘ybnosoquiey ‘pecy ybnosoquied 967 ‘asnoH LOSLLOY | S0V UOSWIOY ] 0D
000 HLb SPHD ‘Aase|iem ‘peoy maiaess QT ‘sbuiping joyded "0D) g suibbjH sewoyy naL
000 4XS 875 ‘aaysweybuppng ‘puz suinog ‘peoy pleodilii ‘mopesiy saind b P11 (In) Auedwo? uad J0iid ayL 80dD
000 NQZ S48 'SPue|pii 1SaM ‘PiaupioD uouns ‘aiels3 buipel) dedippay 1 P AuedwoD wng|y 0joyd ayl J0dD
o000 v3as 61D chv_ .E:D;B:@U scmvm._wI .x‘_ma _m_bm:vcH \,._:Emucmu p=3WN >:manU gwamm eyt X810
00’0 ANT 61D J:wv_ ro..umm‘_mz Jcmumw._u uoiun pajiwin ssaud Jouey ZalD
00'0 OHS ZTLD U9y ‘s1ebswey ‘512153 |eLIsnpu] duley ‘peoy UOIM T sase|d wueyy 01D
000 ZXT 610 ua)y ‘;ebiel ‘a1enbs 1030 ‘6 xog ‘0'd [P2UN0D DI3SIg JBuRy ) 100
00'0 096 610 “uay ‘Aebie ‘815 xo8 Od PY1 PHOM SSauisng jauey| AQL
k] Ssalppy aweN Aay

siojipas) Auedwo) - g
pajiwin ssaid [[PHEeW
UOKW




Martell Press Limited (In Administration) |
Report to Creditors
22 April 2009

APPENDIX 4

CORPORATE
ReESTRUCTURMING

ADM 04150




Martell Press Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 4 March 2009 to 17 April 2009

[

Hours Total Time Average

Classification of Work Function Partner | Manager | Senior |Assistants Support Hours Cost Hourly Rate
£ E
Strategy planning & control 6.30 12.00 9,90 50.50 78.70 12,450.00 158.20
Sale of business 5.60 11.00 20.10 2.20 38.90 9,580.00 246.27
General correspondence 1,30 4.60 4.20 10.10 1,883.00 186.44
Proposals 1.60 1.60 11.00 14.20 1,766.00 124.37
Unsecured cret_iitors 1.40 0.40 8.80 10.60 1,271.00 119.91
Statutory meetings & reports 3.00 0.60 3.60 909.00 252.50
Retention of title 0.20 3.10 1.70 5.00 B30.00 166.00
Fixed charge assets 1.30 1.9¢ 3.20 750.50 234,53
Emgployee matters 0.10 0.10 0.50 6.10 6.80 732.50 107.72
General admin 0.10 1.60 3.10 4.80 627.50 130.73
Book debts 0.50 2.10 0.10 2.80 600.00 214.29
Secured Creditors 1.50 1.90 380.00 200.00
Cashiering & accounting 0.30 1.70 2.00 282.00 141.00
IPS set up & maintenance 0.60 0.40 1.00 215.00 215.00
Floating charge assets 0.40 0.40 114.00 285.00
CDDA reports 0.60 0.60 54.00 90.00
Trading - operations 0.10 0.10 45.00 450.00
Financial review 0.30 0.30 27.00 $0.00
Total Hours 13.40 32.30 48.00 91.30 185.00| 32,516.50 175.76
Total Fees Claimed (£) 5,392.00{ 9,228.50} 9,612.00| 8,284.00 32,516.50

Analysis of category 1 disbursements

Classification of Work Function £

Advertising 147.85
Hotel Expenses 112.75
Motor Expenses 112.6
Travel & Subsistence 98.8
General 46,69
Storage 30.77
Company Search 5]
Total 555.46




Martell Press Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
22 Aprit 2009

APPENDIX 5

CORPORATE
ReeTRUCTURIND

ADM 04150



MCR
PROFESSIONAL FEES — SIP 9

MCR’s mission statement is “to provide clients with an outstanding service based on technical
excellence, effective problem solving and the highest level of client care”. It provides a quality,
partner led service and takes compliance with insolvency legislation and best practice guidance
seriously.

This guide to our fees has been produced to provide creditors with information required by best
practice guidance. We recommend that this guidance is read in conjunction with the note entitled “A
Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees”, which is attached.

At MCR we seek to recover fees on time cost basis. Set out below are our firm's hourly rates, with
effect from 1 January 2009, exctuding VAT:

£
Partners 395 - 450
Managers/Directors 250 - 395
Seniors 155 - 255
Assistants/Support staff 25 - 140

We occasionally use an associated business, MCR Receivables Management Limited to assist with the
collection of book debts and other matters that the officeholders deem necessary. Depending upon
the complexity and difficulties with the debtor records, work is undertaken on a basis of a percentage
of realisations. The rate usually applied is 10% plus VAT and expenses.

As previously stated, MCR prides itself on the quality of work undertaken. With that in mind, we
would invite creditors to consider the following points:

1. Qur own standards mean that we undertake an investigation into the affairs of all companies in
liquidation irrespective of the level of realisations that will be achieved.

2. The practice has to meet its own overheads and those associated with an insolvent state
irrespective of when fees are available from a particular case. We endeavour to allocate tasks
to staff with the appropriate skills and at an appropriate charge-out rate,

3. Expenses and disbursements incurred by MCR in dealing with the administration of insolvent
estates are discharged as a practice overhead out of fee income. This means that there are no
hidden costs for recharging the use of internal meeting rooms, document storage and other
services provided by the firm.

4, For the avoidance of doubt, direct costs relating to the administration of an estate are
recovered if funds permit. These include, where applicable, advertising, travel expenses and
expense claims by MCR staff where they are obliged to work away from the office. MCR only
seeks to recover the costs of printing, room hire and document storage provided by external
suppliers.

ADM 05013 - Creditors' guide to administrators' fees.doc



A CREDITORS’' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003

ENGLAND AND WALES

1

1.1

2.1

31

4.1

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out
of its assets. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out
of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular
the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator.
The insolvency legislation recognises this Interest by providing mechanisms for
creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees, This guide is intended to
help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and menitor
fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective:

« rescuing the company as a going concern, or

« achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up without first being in
administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably
practicable

« realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or
preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the
basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The committee is normally established at
the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a
maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his
proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the commitiee within &
weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks
for cne, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee
has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information
about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set cut in Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shalt be fixed either:

» as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator
has to deal with, or

» by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his
staff in attending to matters arising in the administration.

ADM 05013 - Creditors' guide to adminlstrators' fees.doc SIP 9 VERSION 5 - APRIL 2007



4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.1.1

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these
bases the remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percentage fix the
percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the
committee shall have regard to the following matters:

« the complexity {ar otherwise) of the case;

» any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falis on the
administrator;

« the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be
carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;

« the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to
deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does nct make the requisite
determination, the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a
meeting of creditors _having regard to the same matters as the committee would. If
the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the administrator.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator
has stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which
may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets.

In this case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

» each secured creditor of the company; or

« if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential
creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company; and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to mere than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval, having regard to the same matters
as the committee would.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a
meeting is requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of
the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.
What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the commitiee or the creditors to form a judgement
as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances
of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be
provided will depend on:

« the nature of the approval being sought;
« the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
+ the size and complexity of the case.

ADM 05013 - Creditors’ guide to administrators' fees.doc SIP 9 VERSION 5 - APRIL 2007



5.1.2

5.1.3

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to
the terms on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with
details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are
likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the
administration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments
account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the administrator should
disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in
the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as
may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case.
The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the
exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain
statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to
establish that the time has been properly spent on the case. That assessment will
need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time
was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable
this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide
an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The
degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to
be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency
practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as
a basis for the analysis of time spent:

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the
nature of the assignment and the administrator's own initial assessment, including
the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

« Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of
time spent.

+ The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

+ Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make.

+ The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing
or fee agreement.

« Any existing agreement about fees.

« Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how
they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their
fees.

ADM 05013 - Creditors' guide to administrators' fees.doc SIP 9 VERSION S — APRIL 2007



5.1.4

5.2

5.3

6.1

7.1

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation
should be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not
all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be
necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide
details of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which
would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held
before he has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify
the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In
all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based
on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value
to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since
the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as
may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where
the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details
set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the

-drawing of expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to

insolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover
costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or
communication facilities provided by the administrator's own firm), they must be
disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration.
Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable
method of calculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’'s remuneration is too high he may, if at
least 25 per cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the
court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application
(which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the
applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’
committee is insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the
creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he
decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of
the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee,
the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their

ADM (5013 - Creditors’ quide to administrators' fees.doc SIP 9 VERSION 5 — APRIL 2007



number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as
an expense of the administration.

8 Other matters relating to fees

8.1 Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how
the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them
may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

8.2 If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the
company, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee,
the creditors or the court.

9, Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must
provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is —

e the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff
assigned to the case;

e for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The pericd for which the information must be provided is the period from
appointment to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the
date of the administrator’s appointment, or where he has vacated cffice, the date
that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by
the administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation
of office.

ADM 05013 - Creditors' guide to administrators’ fees.doc SIP 9 VERSION 5 = APRIL 2007



Martell Press Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
22 Aprit 2009

APPENDIX 6

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
ReEwrRUCTUSING




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert fult name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s} and
address(es)} of creditors
concurring with the
request {If any} and their
claims in the

- administration if the
Requesting creditor’s claim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.218B

Name of Company Company number

Martell Press Lirnited 01269137

Court case number
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry 723109 of 2009

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Martell Press Limited
(b) Registered Office:

MCR

43-45 Portman Square

tondon
W1H 6LY__

My claim in the administration is (¢)

(d)

concur with the above request, and [ attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated




Martell Press Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors
22 April 2009

APPENDIX 7

CORFPORATE
HEBTRUCTURING

ADM 04150



Proof of Debt — General Form

Martell Press Limited (In Administration)

Date of Administration: 4 March 2009.

1. |Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number).

2. |Address of creditor for correspondence.

3. |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the company
went into administration.

4. |Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated. (Note: There is no need to attach them
now but the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting).

5. |If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised £
interest please state amount.

6. |Particutars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this
form).

7. |Particulars of any security held, the value of the security, and
the date it was given.

8. |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect of
goods supplied to which the claim relates.

9. |Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Administrator Administrator




